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BCAB 
Building Code Advisory Board of Palm Beach County 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY 
Issued on 6-26-2015 

by Building Code Advisory Board 

Subject: Zero Lot Line Construction and the Florida Building Code, 5th Edition (2014) 

This technical advisory is established to clarify the applicable regulations in the Florida Building 
Code, 5th Edition (2014), that pertain to zero lot line residential development. 

1. Pursuant to the authority contained in Chapter 553.775, Florida Statutes, and Sections 104.1 
and 104.11 of the Florida Building Code, 2010 and 2014 Editions, the definition of the word lot as 
defined in Section R202 of the Florida Building Code, 5th Edition (2014), shall be interpreted to 
include a platted master-planned subdivision of land, with recorded lots designed for zero lot line 
homes, which include wall maintenance and roof overhang easements along with deed restrictions 
prohibiting construction (excluding projections and overhangs) in the ten (1 0) foot minimum 
permanently reserved open space between buildings. 

2. In accordance with the previously stated interpretation of the term lot as described in Section 1 
(above), the fire separation distance as defined in Section R202 FBC 5th Edition, for structures 
located on the same lot shall be considered to be to an imaginary line between two buildings on 
the lot as stated in option number 3. 

3. Using the definition of fire separation distance described in Section 2 (above), placing the 
imaginary line midway between the two structures, Section R302.1 and Table 302.1 (1) of the FBC 
5th Edition allow the exterior walls on both structures adjoining the ten (10) foot permanently 
reserved open space to be non-fire-rated with unlimited openings, based upon a five (5) foot fire 
separation distance. Overhangs projecting into the five (5) foot fire separation distance are 
required to be fire rated for one (1) hour exposure from the underside. 

4. However, pursuant to Section 104.11 of the FBC 5th Edition, as an alternate method to the 
allowable methodology described Section 3 (above), the developer may elect to voluntarily provide 
a fire rating on the exterior wall located directly on the zero lot line of one (1) hour, with no 
openings allowed, while also providing fire rating on the underside of the overhang above the rated 
wall as an "alternate method" to allow elimination of the fire rating requirement on the underside of 
the overhang on the non-zero wall of the adjacent structure opposite the permanent open space. 

The SCAB recommends approval of this technical advisory. 

For the Building Code Advisory Board, 

The Building Code Advisory Board of Palm Beach County was created by a Speci~l Act of.the Florida Legislature, at the r~q~est of the 
building code enforcement and construction industries. The purpose of the Board IS to adv1se the Board of County CommiSSioners and 
local governments concerning the adoption of building codes and their enforcement throughout the County. The Act also granted Palm 
Beach County special powers concerning building codes, in the interest of the public's health, safety and general welfare. 
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Excerpts from the Florida Building Code, 5th Edition (2014) 

PART 2-ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT 
*** 

SECTION 104 
DUTIES AND POWERS OF BUILDING OFFICIAL 

(AJI04.11 Alternative materials, design and methods of 
construction and equipment. The provisions of this code 
are not intended to prevent the installation of any material or 
to prohibit any design or method of construction not specifically 
prescribed by this code, provided that any such alternative 
has been approved. An alternative material, design or 
method of construction shall be approved where the building 
official fmds that the proposed design is satisfactory and 
complies with the intent of the provisions of this code, and 
that the material, method or work offered is, for the purpose 
intended, at least the equivalent of that prescribed in this code 
in quality, strength, effectiveness, fire resistance, durability 
and safety. 

... 

*** 
SECTION R202 
DEFINITIONS 

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE. The distance measured 
from the building face to one of the following: 
I. To the closest interior lot line; or 
2. To the centerline of a street, an alley or public way; or 
3. To an imaginary line between two buildings on the lot. 
The distance shall be measured at a right angle from the 
face of the wall. 

LOT. A portion or parcel of land considered as a unit. 
LOT LINE. A line dividing one lot from another, or from a 
street or any public place. 

*** 

*** 
SECTION R302 

FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION 

R302.1 Exterior walls. Construction, projections, openings 
and penetrations of exterior walls of dwellings and accessory 
buildings shall comply with Table R302. 1 ( I); or dwellings 
equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system 
installed in accordance with Section P2904 shall comply 
with Table R302. 1(2). 
Exceptions: 
I . Walls, projections, openings or penetrations in walls 
perpendicular to the line used to determine the fire 
separation distance. 
2. Walls of dwellings and accessory structures located 
on the same lot. 
3. Detached tool sheds and storage sheds, playhouses 
and similar structures exempted from permits are 
not required to provide wall protection based on 
location on the lot. Projections beyond the exterior 
wall shall not extend over the lot line. 
4. Detached garages accessory to a dwelling located 
within 2 feet (6 1 0 mm) of a lot line are permitted to 
have roof eave projections not exceeding 4 inches 
(102 mm). 
5. Foundation vents installed in compliance with this 
code are permitted. 
6. Screen enclosure walls of insect screening with a 
maximum of25-percent solid flexible finishes. 

The Building Code Advisory Board of Palm Beach County was created by a Special Act of the Florida Legislature, at the request of the 
building code enforcement and construction industries. The purpose of the Board is to advise the Board of County Commissioners and 
local governments concerning the adoption of building codes and their enforcement throughout the County. The Act a lso granted Palm 
Beach County special powers concerning building codes, in the interest of the public's health, safety a nd general welfare. 
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EXTERIOR WALL ELEMEHT 

Walls 

Proj~ctious 

Openings in walls 

Penetrations 

For Sl: I foot a 304.8 llllll. 
K IA= "ot Applicable .. 

Fir~-resistance rat~d 

Not fire-resistance rated 

Fire-re.sistanc~ rated 

Not fu~-resistance rated 

Not allowed 

25% maximum of wall area 

Unlimited 

All 

*** 
TABLE R302.1(1) 

EXTERIOR WALLS 
MINIMUM 

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING 

I hour-tested in accordance with AS 1M E 11 9 
or l iL 263 with n-posure from both sides 

0 hours 

I hour on the underside 

0 hours 

N/A 

0 hours 

0 hours 

Comply with Section R302.4 

None requir~d 

MINIMUM ARE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE 

< 5 feet 

2: 5 feet 

2: 2 feet to < 5 feet 

2: 5 feet 

< 3 feet 

3 feet 

5 feet 

< 5 feet 

5 feet 

Excerpts from the 2012 International Residential Code Commentary 
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building code enforcement and construction industries. The purpose of the Board is to advise the Board of County Commissioners and 
local governments concerning the adoption of building codes and their enforcement throughout the County. The Act also granted Palm 
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TABL£ 11:101.6 
MINIMUM ROOf' LIVE lOADS WI"'UNDs-I'ORCE l't!ll !IOU ARE 

FOOT Of' HOIIIZOHTAL PAO.IECTlOfl 

tte JOO »1toM j o-eoe 

I or S:l I~,....,.. r.,..- 00'1~ ... 11"-.1 t- "l_, r .... - OOIN l.h, 
I ""h ptt lOOt - K.\.3 ooov*' 

~See the convnentary to Section RJ01.6. 

R.l01.7 Ocftf'C'tlon. 'The allowable ddl«tron of 3ny 'ilruc­

lural m~nber unckr lhc ""~ lo:w lui~ 1n S«taons RJOI ~ 
and RJO I.6 or 10ind loa.l> dclcnntncd b)' Sw1on RJCJI 2 I 
shall nl'l exceed lhc \'lllues 1n T ablco R301 7 

~The allowable detlection of sttuetural members from 
the design bve load must not exceed the vakJBS 11\ 

Table R301.7. These ltm 111 are expi'Hsed In terms of 
the span length. BnWe firushes, such as plaster ceil­
ings and exterior stucco wafts. are protected by hmll­
lng the deflection of those elements. 

Commtnt¥y Flgunt R301.7 shows a simply sup­
por1od beam Wllh deed load detleetlon befete the ~v• 
load has been applied. It also shooNS the same beam 
after \he live load has been applied. The vertical dis­
tance that the centet ot the beam has moved from the 
inrtJal dead load deflecbOn posrtion IS called lho kvo 
load dflftectlon. If a finish material is applied to lhls 
beam. the finiSh matenal IS suDjeet to cbtor110n Ill 
proportion 10 th1s deflection 

TA8U: IU01.7 
ALlOWABlE OEF'l£CTIOf4 Of' STRtiCTURAL MEM801~ • 

ITI'IUCT\Jfl.t.liiDiaDI AU.OWAIN..£ 

Ukn IY\1nl •!oro srnrtn INn J 12 •11h no 
DUUCnOtl 

U l fuv.ba.l « iJ;us "lillo.holtu r.af""' 

IJnct-otw \oo .lJb "lld pani ~OIU 11/ IWJ --
t Rocw.~ccoLm..- •1111 pla<kr 01 >lllttO rlAi.>h I U360 
LA11 nlhtr <tNd\lralln<fTibc.TI I Ul.W 
I """" "'•11•- ,.,ind lo;Kb. "''Ill pl ....... or 
liiK'CO rillllh HflHJ 

E.•trrl<>! ,.oJb •1~Lk fosbu f(r.Nj 

f.>.tc:rH'I' "'•II• ••th lloibk r;....n.,. 1111 zrr 
1Lu>td.. wppontn~ a.a10ru)' ,..,,..., ... u~· U600 

:o!Mr. I. • ,,..., le"ft II " '!' .. l<t8-11 

.. n... _... lwd """' ... .,..._...t ... i>< ......... 0.11omb .... ~ 
.,.j <.'lodoioDs ..,..... ....... ~ ol Ill< ""'""-' ~ luno.-......... 

b h• nuiJk- onnnb<n, /. •boll lw L&l.a ., 1"13 .,.. lrnclll 01 lh< 
a•tU~\ft 

' ~ tlv" .. ,.,. ~ nw " r. ru- • \1'\J roA~ t'IC' waUt ot 
iURftJl_G 41dd1Jtl)ft) nr p&.Utt ('M;~ ld •ppon.ta& f'odtt' o1 tl•• or 
-~ ,....."' lit• IOUI IO..S ddlt.a- ~hail 001 u<-' INI 1-<or 

u.IIM-~ ..tlltthlita ...._ ..... .., ~ ,.pptWIItC e-JJ~e o1 ._._... 1tNt 
llUla:t l1...t .Jrfta.•.w \lull ant cu.U\1 liP' h:w t.-.-111 clau lae ••IM kw 
lhr <allnr ~ref'~~ oltbc - •ilo.ht .... II IMrf -- Rw 
u.d•,"-ll ,_,..,.., • W rt root. • -~· of IWr'OI.Wl td.J...,.fo at ,.,,... 
<<>'<n ... "*' luod clrfl«- .Jo.ai!O<O • ..- u 120 

II lkflc.mo. tor u~tnor ........ ,. Ul1ei'Wtl' I)P'*m t:w.~ fan~ ~~• he­
~ .. ....,"'.,. all.,..blo olrlln.ta.,.,; /Ill tO 

r Jtda 10 Sa;.o. lit10J 7_ ~ 

~Generally, - IS not necessary to calculate ltwl denoc. 
lion Indicated tn Table R301 7, slnoe the detlecbon 
l1mtt 11 typically accounted for 1n the Pf'HCnpllvt 
design tables ol the code. S1nc;e th1s •s not lhe case 
for elements that required design in 1ccordance with 
Secbon R301 1 2. the followng eumple Ulustrates 
thrs requirement 

Example. 

What IS the maxunum allowable deftedlon of 1 20-
foot (6096 mm) span With the folloWing conditiOns? 

a) Rafter Wllh no ceW•ng loed having 1 slope of s 
units veltlcal 11'1 12 untts holuontal (42 per­
cent) 

b) Raftef'l Wllh no ceiling load having a slope ot 
2 un1ts 11'1 12 unitS homontal (17 percent) 

C) A ft001 joiSt Suppol'llng a tinlll'old floor Solu· 
non. 

Length "" Span "" 20-feet (6096 mm) 

a) 0 MAX = Ll180 = 20 feet" 12 lnches/180 • 

1.33 Inches or approx 11/1 1ncnu {35 mm) 

b) 0 MAX = L/240 = 20 feet ..c 12 .nctwts/240 = 
1 00 Inches or 8pproK 1 Inch {25 4 mm) 

c) 0 MAX "' L/360 • 20 teet >< 12 lnches/360 • 
0 67 inches or appro• 't, inch 115 9 mm) 

RJOIJI N1101b\al sizd. ftlf' lhc pu~ o( lim ultlc, 10ltm: 
WIIXIUIDn• of lumhrf :lit' <pectfil:'d, !bey <lull be 11.."\'nxd 10 

be nmunal dtmcn:non> uniH"> "fl"Ctfi<lllly llni, N>tc:d II< 

ac1ual d1mcn~oru . 

~Because solid sawn limber san are normaly 
refetTed 1D using the nommal limber dimenstans this 
dariflcation explalns !hat any code 111ferences lo 'lum­
ber dimenslont are to be taken as nomanal dtmen­
siOns unless IIAphcltly st.llted otherwtU 

SECTION R302 
FIRE· RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION 

.:•Th•S !MICtiOfl groups the rtr4HMJSianl construGtion 
requtrement.s for becween and wrttun dwell.ng Ul'llts. 
This sec:1ion addresses exteriof wall Joc:abon. town· 
house separallon, two-family d-'lmgs separation: 
rated penetrations garage penetrabons: garage sep­
aration; under-star pl'oteclion; !lame spread and 
smoh development. lllsulabon: lireblocklng chin­
stopping 111QUited and insulation clearance from heat­
producing d~s 

The Build ing Code Advisory Board of Palm Beach County was created by a Special Act of the Florida Legislature, at the request of the 
building code enforcement and construction industries. The purpose of the Board is to advise the Board of County Commissioners and 
local governments concerning the adoption of building codes and their enforcement throughout the County. The Act also granted Palm 
Beach County special powers concerning building codes, in the interest of the public's health, safety and general welfare. 
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8Uli.DINQ ~NIHG 

DEADLOAO 
OEFL£CTION • ~ DEFLECTION • "o 

- -'1 (LIVE L~ 
b£FLCCTION) 

Agu,. R301 .7 
BEAM DEFLECTION 

RJOl.l 19.-ttriot "ails. Con,.lruc:uon. p•o,ectiom . opening• 
and penetr:uions of c.H.-nUI' ,., J/J of d't4'c lli11J<S and lK'OC$SOr)' 

butldings dlalt comply " 'ilh Table: RJ02 1(1): or J"~lllt~RJ 
c:quippeJ Uli'OilgltOUl \l.i lh 3J'l Ulllu mutiC' 1/Jrinll.·r H .flt'nr 

in~>lalled in accordllncc v.tth Sc:ctton ?2'}04 shal l comply 
with T:thle 1001.1(2). 

t:x~o"": 

I . Walls, projection,., oreninJS Qf' pcno::tnn ion~ in wal l• 
pe~ndtcutar ro the lin(: used to ddc:mu!le the flu 
upara1W.1 rfiMonN. 

2. Willis of dw·~/1111,1:> and orauo"' <Jrvr11trc< loc~led 

on the ~t I"'· 
3 DetAChed 1001 ..tied< and Uol':lgc: 'lhcd~. I'll!) hou<cs 

and simitlll srruc1ures r .umpted from pt'fmit! are 
not r~quired 10 J"O\ 1de "'nil proc« oon b;i~ nn 
loc;ttioo on lh< l ot Proj.:cnon' bc)·ond 1hc: t':CII'I'Wir 

.. ·all 'ihall not extend ovc:r the lmi1N 

4. Ocsachcd g~rn~cl\ accc;,9W)' to a dk·t'llm~ located 
... ~thl .. :l r ..... (610 nun) or .. lm ,.,. .. ""'JX'nnlll<><l 10 
bave roof t:~\ t projection.\ n01 C\C:c:edm' -1 mc:hrs 
(102mmi . 

5. Fuund.a1ion venll> m~tlll ll::d 111 comphatlL"t' "ilh lbts 
code are renmncd 

~This section provides details for 1ssues related to build­
tOg lOcation on the property, tndudtng the fire rctting of 
exterior walls, penmtted openings and prOjeCtioos. 
Tables R302.1(1) and R302.1(2) provide a tabular 
overview of !he requirements of this section 

Concerning exterior wan protection, tho code 
assumes that an owner has no control over an alftoin­
tng property. Thus, the tocatlon of buildtngs on the 
o.vner's property relattve to the property ltne requires 
regulation. In addition, Section R302.6. which l.sts the 
-.pt~talion requirements tor garages and carpor1$, 
specifically requires garages located less than 3 feel 
(914 mm) from a dwe41ing unit on the s.3me lot 1o have 
not loss thall 'l.-ll'lch (12 7 mm) gypsum boatd applied 
to t/'le Interior side of the wals. Opening protection for 
these walls Is regula1ed by Secborl R302.5 

Tho property line concept Is a convenient means of 
protecting OM building from another as far as exposunt 
is concerned. Exposure Is the potentral 101 heat to be 
IJansmitted from one buildlng to another during a ftre in 
the ex.posing building, RadiaUOf'l ls the pnmary means 
of heal transfer. 

Table R 302.1 {1) specrrtes the exterior wall elements, 
fire separation disrance and fire-resistance rating lot 
dwellings Wllhoul sprinkler systems Walls less than 5 
feet (1525 mtn) from the p~rty l•mt must be of 1-how 
fn-resistant construction. The fire-resistance rating 
also requires ~ rating exposure to be for both sides. 
The eXlerlor rated walls llhOllld be tested In accordance 
with e.ther AS TM E 11 9 or UL 263. This is not intended 
to Wm.t flre-reslstsnc:.-rated assemblies solely t.o the 
teat cnteri• contained in these standards. Section 
R104.11 still allows the bu dtng oftld81 t.o approve 
altemadve ftre..(eslstance methodologies. such as 
those described In Section 703.3 of the IBC. nus would 
sal allow a buRdet to use acceptable engineering anal­
)'$1$, calculations in aceotdance With Section 721 of the 
IBC or prescriptive ass&mblies penrutted by Section 
720 d the IBC as attematrves to the standards con­
tained wlt/'lin the code . 

P!'OjeCIIOnS must not extend more than 12 1nches 
(305 mm) ti"'II the area Whert openings are proh•bited 
Therefore, projoctton:l cannot bo c;~r lh~n 2 feet 
(610 mm) from the lot hne. Projections that ilnl ten 
than 5 feet (1525 mm) from the lot ~ne are required lo 
be protBcted on the underside with 1-hoUr flfe-reslsrant 
consiNction (see Commental)' Figura R302.1(1 )J. 

Unlike the IBC, the COde does not set a d•stanoe rrom 
the property line at which openings must be pcoteded 
Openngs are not permitted in exterior walls where the 
ex tenor wan has a lire separation distance of less than 
3 feet (914 mm) from the lot hne. Openengs tn a wal 
located at a distance equal to or oreater than 3 feet 
(914 mm), but loss than 5 feot (1 525 mm) from tile 101 
tine cannot exceed 25 percent of the tnaXlmUm wall 
area (see Commentary FtgUres R302.1 (2) and 
R302.1(3)). The consensus as t.o the mtn.mom dts­
tance necessal)' t.o provide a suffic~ent buffer agatnst 
the spread of fire has changed somewhat over the 
years. Fot example. the 2000 and 2003 ed•bons of the 
IRC required a 3-foot (914 mm) minimum fn separa­
tion di~~nGe for unroted e11tenoo w.tlb In Utu 2000 u\.1 • 
tion , that diStance was increased to 5 reet (1525 mm) to 
ptovide a higher level of safely and to correlate with the 
ptovi5ions fOf residenllaJ occupandes regulated by the 
IBC The 2009 IRC introduced reqUJrements for auto­
matic rJre sprinkJet systems in au new one- and two­
family dwellings and townhoUse$. Table R302.1(2) 
pemu:ts nonr~tted walls that have a l-foot (914 mm) 

2012 INTEAH,t.TIONAL RESfO£HTI4L COO~ COMMENTARY 

Th B ildin Code Advisory Board of Palm Beach County was created by a Special Act of the Florida Legislature, at the r~q~est of the 
~ . u g ct" ·ndustries The purpose of the Board is to advise the Board of County Comm1ss1oners and 

~uli~lng cod~:~:~r~~!~i~~dt::S~~~ti~onn ~f building. codes and their enforcement throughout the County. The Act also granted Palm 
~ca ~o;ern ty special powers concerning build ing codes, in the interest of the public's health, safety and general welfare. 
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8ULDIHO I'LAHHIH<II 

T.Ull! lll02.1(1) 
I!XT£RIOfl WALLS 

-* IIII'IIIIIUIIIAM 
...(XTE""Ifl WAU. lLIIIllfT .......... ..,,.,...,.....,. . ..,.., -.aa:a.T~ IU..._ -......,.. 

hre-n:'ISill.,. < r.u<d 
l hour~ncd in ..:c:'Ofdm.:e ""1th ASTM F 119 

c: s r~e1 
Wal" Lll" UL :!.63 ,.-itj, C\pl><llrC frotn bolb •Ilk• 

Pro_;...,bon> 

-
(}pf_nifog> lA v. •IJ> 

l'cndr.o!l<lru 

Fov~l 1 "•" • 1(1-tllrn..._ 
'IIA & SOl Appbcoobk 

I 

I 

! 

I 

Noc In" rc .. <tance nii..S 

F1"' ..,.,.,. ..... ., ntctl 

Nul fire •u:" u:mcc fll«'d 
..,.,,. ~u ...... .~ 

15fJ 11\UJRII.llll of • ·..II •ru 

UnlmuiC'd 

All 

OJe• U18 l.lJIIUI1811l.IIY IU Jlii\.AJI I ~301 I 

0"""" ~ $ fi'Ct 

I bow on 1M uaJcn...k ~ 2 (ed In < !I (er:c 

Oboun ~ s lffi --':'II A c \ltd 

O!Mlu.-. } (erl 

Obow~ SICC1 
Comply "'llh Sc~1 ioo RlOl<& c: S Ieee 

l\ont req\W'ell HM 

TABLE R302.1(2) 
IIXTSAIOA WAU.C- Owu.LIHOC wrT'N nAC UN.utUM 

--.euM 1 .. ....,.I'IM J 
~WAll n..o.IHT - f.:-:- l'llla4lUIITNit:IMT1HQ IUAM1"10ff ~NICE 

l bour-le•t<d in K\.ord.Jncc " nh AS"Bt E II~ I 
w.u, hrc·=l.,....,._., nal«< 

ut lJL. 26 l "'1 th u poiU rc lnlcu lhe ouw<k 
o r ... 1 I 

PmJ«tKll\0 

()pmln1) IJIW"II~ 

Pmcm~iom 

t-urSI. 1 luai•JO.l'""" 
NIA•N"'AI¥11c.,_l< 

:-.01 flfeoft,ju'lll« rvo:l 

Fu-e ~ nal«< 

!'iuc fire-n:,i~ rat.--.1 
Not all., .. ed 

Unhm11Cd 

All 

0 hovr. ' J feet' I 
I hour on lflc urodcN& I 2 (t'd' 

Oham I ) fet l I NIA l < l fm 
(l h<Ju:f' I 3 (ffi' 

C001pl) •llh S«<oon RJOl-' I < 3 ftel 

-..:.- recj~l~ ' 3 (ffi' 

.L kc ~ I>Lbdllb-> .,_brr< aU 4-o-..Uonl'""' ~ tbroi!J- ,. .. , u • ...._...._'I'" L .... •1•1<:-I&<WI<d .. au:onl--.. • •1111 Sectwuo P2QO.&, tho 
r.,., .q»Qiom .t1"'"""t f1" -~ c•"'"'" •• a,....., no~ pro,...,....,. >han~~*"'"'"" 10""''""""" "'o ,..,, and ....w.....~ ... ...-~., "~'<"""''.,.... 
pcurtr- "'all !It putwu..J • tlrt• !bo illlpnmc let pro>l<k'> . ,...,... rclb•cl , ....a 0... "6 f<"n .. marc,. ,.,tlh.,. dw ·~...a. <A ttw ~IT) 1-

~ See the COmtnetl~ry to Section R302 1 

minwnum f.-e separatioo d1Siance, a dimension previ­
OUSly prescribed in ear1itf e<l1tions of the COde. The J. 
foot (91• nvn) dimension specified in Table R302.1(2) 
is the new lhreshOid for e)Cierior wall construction, pro­
jections, openings and penetrations fOt dwel~ngs sprin­
klered In aOOO«Janoe with Secbon P2904 Of NFPA 
130 . For dwelings withou1 sprinkler systems. the 5-
foot (1525 mm) separation d1stance still applies. 

The reduced deat'811ees intend to provide design 
fteiCibillty •nd reduce costs asSOCiated With fire-resis· 
tant comlructlon. while maintalni'lg a n!asonable level 
of safety based on patt performance of dwel~ng fire 
sprinkler systems. A dwelling automatiC spnnider sys· 
''M' rstall.-.1 In aeeenlanoo with 6od!On r~~ or 
NFPA 130 aJds In the detection and control of tires m 
resldenllal occupaneles regulated by the IRC. The 
design enter!& of these spnnll.ler systems are tOt life 

20121NTENIATIOHA1. fiUIDEHT\Al CO~ COMitiJ!HTMY 

safety to buy time fOI' occupants to escape a fire: dwel~ 
Ul9 fire spranJcl~ are not designed for property protec­
b<ln. SpmkleB tn accordance With Section P290<l Of' 
NFPA 130 ere not required throoghout the dwellino­
lhey genera:ty may be omrtted 111 concaa ed spaces. 
Glowts, bathrooms. garages, and attics an4 crlwl 
spaces Without gas·firod appllanou. for example 
However. the au10mal.ic sprinkler system IS expected 
to prevent total fire InvolVement (flashover) in the room 
of fire origin 1f the room IS sprinkl&red In addition to 
ancreasang the i kalihood of occupants escaping or 
being evacuated. spnnlders often prOIIIde some mea­
sure of propeny protectlon as well. 

rwtuule a 1U Tal*! ~302. 1 (1) :.tlltJINS llt11MI' Wllll~ 
of dwell;ngs equtpped with &pnOkler systems to be 
placed on the lot loa if the actpeefltlot maintainS I £>.. 
foot (1829 mm) setback for bulcfangs on the opposl1e 

. ty s created by a Special Act. of the Florida Legislature, at the request of the 
The Building Code Advisory Board of Pal_m ~ach ~oun wa of the Board is to advise the Board of County Commissioners and 
building code enforcement ~nd constru~aon ~~~u~~es . ~ee~~~~~~eir enforcement throughout the County. The Act. also granted Palm 

local govemments c:oncemtng the adoptiO~u~din~ ~es in the interest of the public's health, safety and general welfare. 
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• 

Sl4e of the lot line Thts 
placing bwldrngs ~the ~100 .ortows tlex•bi •ty 1n 
o1 "·- h.""-'-~ · or mcrxJmum effed.Jve use 

""' ~e area ~11ile sLM · 
6 feet (1829 mm) or cleara malnlaln~ng a mntmum 

nee between buildings. 

For Sl 1 1001 • l04 .a mm 

/ 

/ 
> 

~ntary TaO.e R302 1(1) SIM'ntnartzes the 
separatJon distance requ new 

that nro not r.re-res.stance ,.,~ts for extetlor wals 

Figure Jt30Z.1{Z) _j 
EXTBtiOR WAU. FIRE~SISTANCE·RAT£0 REQUIREMENTS AHO PftOHIBlTED OPENINGS 

FOR OWEUJNGS WITHOUT AUTOMAT1C SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
- ----

ZOIZ INTEAHATIOfCAL AESIO£HT1Al COOE'" COIIMEHTAJIIY 

The Building Code Advisory Board of Palm Beach County was created by a Special Act of the Florida Legislature, at the request of the 
building code enforcement and construction industries. The purpose of the Board is to advise the Board of County Commissioners and 
local governments concerning the adoption of building codes and their enforcement throughout the County. The Act also granted Palm 
Beach County special powers concerning building codes, in the interest of the public's health, safety and general welfare. 

2300 North Jog Road · West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-2741 · 561-233-5101 · FAX 561-233-5020 
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